

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COMMITTEE TO BAN FRACKING IN
MICHIGAN AND LUANNE KOZMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 334480

Court of Claims No. 16-000122-MM

v

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS, DIRECTOR
OF ELECTIONS, RUTH JOHNSON,
SECRETARY OF STATE, AND BOARD
OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Denise C. Barton (P41535)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Adam Fracassi (P79546)
Joseph Ho (P77390)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.373.6434

Dated: October 27, 2016

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/27/2016 2:39:01 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	iv
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules Involved	v
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	1
Standard of Review	2
Argument	3
I. A court’s ability to enter a declaratory judgement requires the existence of an actual controversy. But there is no actual controversy in this case because CBFM never filed their petition with the Secretary of State, and even if it had done so, the petition would be facially insufficient due to a lack of signatures.	3
II. Michigan courts have held that a claim is not ripe if it rests upon contingent future events that may not occur as anticipated, or may not occur at all. Here, CBFM’s claims are not ripe because they have not filed, and currently cannot file, their petition with the Secretary of State, and future events may preclude them from ever doing so.	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich’s Constitution v Sec’y of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273 (2008)	8, 11
<i>City of Huntington Woods v City of Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603 (2008)	5, 12
<i>Genesis Ctr, PLC v Comm’r of Fin & Ins Servs</i> , 246 Mich App 531 (2001)	4
<i>Grebner v State</i> , 480 Mich 939 (2007)	11
<i>King v Mich State Police Dep’t</i> , 303 Mich App 162 (2013)	3
<i>Mich United Conservation Clubs v Sec’y of State (MUCC)</i> , 463 Mich 1009 (2001)	10
<i>Rudolph Steiner School of Ann Arbor v Ann Arbor Charter Twp</i> , 237 Mich App 721 (1999)	3
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554 (1978)	4
<i>UAW v Central Michigan Univ Tr</i> , 295 Mich App 486 (2012)	3
<i>W A Foote Memorial Hosp v Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 210 Mich App 516 (1995)	3
<i>White v Taylor Distributing Co, Inc</i> , 275 Mich App 615 (2007)	2
Statutes	
MCL 168.471	2
MCL 168.472a	<i>passim</i>
MCL 168.473b	9
Rules	
MCR 2.605	3, 5
